

No. 11-564

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

PETITIONER,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES,

RESPONDENT.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

JAMES W. HARPER
Counsel of Record
ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
jharper@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CURRENT FOURTH AMENDMENT DOCTRINE HAS FAILED TO PRODUCE ADMINISTRABLE RULES THAT PROTECT PRIVACY CONSISTENTLY OVER TIME.	2
A. This Court’s use of proxies to locate Fourth Amendment interests has failed to produce a workable rule, and it has eroded the Fourth Amendment’s protections for privacy	3
B. The <i>Caballes</i> Court, using a corollary from “reasonable expectations” analysis, pro- duced a rule that threatens to erode privacy protections even further	6
C. Reasoning backward from “expectations” requires courts to engage in impossible sur- mise about privacy, neglecting the Fourth Amendment's protection of a constitutional right	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RETURN TO THE PLAIN MEANINGS OF FOURTH AMEND- MENT TERMS SUCH AS “SEARCH,” AND TO THE PRECEDENTS THAT SPRING FROM THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S TERMS	14

A	“search” occurs when government agents seek out that which is otherwise concealed from view, the opposite condition from what pertains when something is in “plain view”...	15
B.	People maintain “privacy” by exercising control over personal information using physics and law	17
C.	This Court’s cases give Fourth Amendment backing to physical and legal arrangements that control information appurtenant to persons, houses, papers, and effects.....	20
III.	THE TRAINED DRUG DOG’S SNIFF AT JOELIS JARDINES’S FRONT DOOR WAS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH THAT REQUIRED PROBABLE CAUSE AND A WARRANT.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	4, 5, 20-21
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 71 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	3-4
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	16
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 34 (Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5, 13, 21-22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	24-26
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	29
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	29
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	7-9, 12, 13, 31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	29
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	10
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 498 F.Supp. 1217 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	10
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, § 16, 1 Stat. 232	4

Other Authorities

- Black's Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990) *passim*
- Blackstone, William, *Commentaries* 6
